LIST OF EXHIBITS

Equipment Schedule – General Equipment Exhibit B Payment Schedule

Exhibit C-1A Form of Authorizing Resolution (Agreement)

Exhibit C-2A Incumbency and Authorization Certificate (Agreement)

Exhibit D Form of Opinion of Counsel to Lessee
Exhibit E Form of Final Acceptance Certificate
Exhibit F Form of Self-Insurance Certificate

Exhibit G Reserved

Exhibit H Form of Notice and Acknowledgement of Assignment

Exhibit I Reserved

EQUIPMENT SCHEDULE NO. 01 - GENERAL EQUIPMENT

Re: Master Equipment Lease/Purchase Agreement, dated as of July 30, 2020, between Banc of America Public Capital Corp, a Kansas corporation, as Lessor, and the City of Chula Vista, as Lessee

- 1. Defined Terms. All terms used herein have the meanings ascribed to them in the above-referenced Master Equipment Lease/Purchase Agreement (the "Agreement").
- 2. *Equipment*. For purposes of the Lease created hereby, the following items of Equipment are hereby included under this Equipment Schedule together with all attachments, additions, accessions, parts, repairs, improvements, replacements and substitutions thereto as provided in the Agreement.

Equipment Description:

- One (1) Pierce Arrow XT Triple Combination Pumper with Pierce's Ultimate Configuration being acquired from South Coast Fire Equipment, Inc., pursuant to that certain proposal dated March 4, 2020 to the City of Chula Vista Fire Department.
- One (1) Pierce Arrow XT 100' Tractor Drawn Areal being acquired from South Coast Fire Equipment, Inc., pursuant to that certain proposal dated March 4, 2020 to the City of Chula Vista Fire Department.

Equipment Location: 1800 Maxwell Road, Chula Vista CA 91911.

- 3. Payment Schedule.
- (a) Rental Payments; Commencement Date. The Rental Payments shall be in such amounts and payable on such Rental Payment Dates as set forth in the Payment Schedule attached to this Equipment Schedule and incorporated herein by this reference, subject to adjustment upon the occurrence of an Event of Taxability as provided in Section 4.06 of the Agreement. Lessee's obligation to pay Rental Payments under the Lease created hereby shall commence on July 30, 2020 (the "Commencement Date"), upon payment on said date of the Acquisition Amount, as described herein, to South Coast Fire Equipment, Inc. ("Vendor").
- (b) Prepayment Price Schedule. The Prepayment Price on each Rental Payment Date shall be the amount set forth for such Rental Payment Date in the "Prepayment Price" column of the Payment Schedule attached to this Equipment Schedule plus all Rental Payments then due (including the Rental Payment due on such Rental Payment Date) plus all other amounts then owing under this Equipment Schedule.

- Representations, Warranties and Covenants. Lessee hereby represents, warrants and covenants that its representations, warranties and covenants set forth in the Agreement (particularly Section 2.01 thereof) are true and correct as though made on the Commencement Date. Lessee further represents and warrants that (a) no Material Adverse Change has occurred since the dated date of the Agreement; (b) no Event of Default has occurred and is continuing under any Lease currently in effect; (c) no Event of Non-appropriation under any Lease currently in effect has occurred or is threatened; (d) no Lease has been terminated as the result of the occurrence of an Event of Default or an Event of Non-appropriation; (e) the City Council of Lessee has authorized the execution and delivery of the Agreement and this Equipment Schedule; (f) the Equipment listed in this Equipment Schedule is essential to the functions of Lessee or to the services Lessee provides its citizens; (g) Lessee has an immediate need for, and expects to make immediate use of, substantially all such Equipment, which will be used by Lessee only for the purpose of performing one or more of Lessee's governmental or proprietary functions consistent with the permissible scope of its authority; and (h) Lessee expects and anticipates adequate funds to be available for all future payments or rent due after the current budgetary period.
- 5. *The Lease*. The terms and provisions of the Agreement (other than to the extent that they relate solely to other Equipment Schedules or Equipment listed on other Equipment Schedules) are hereby incorporated into this Equipment Schedule by reference and made a part hereof.
- 6. Acquisition Amount. The Acquisition Amount for the Equipment listed in this Equipment Schedule to be paid to the Vendor is \$2,363,757.44.
- Security Interest in Existing Vehicles. As a condition to funding this Schedule directly to the Vendor on the Commencement Date to allow the Lessee to take advantage of a prepayment discount, and to secure the obligations of Lessee under this Schedule, prior to delivery of the Equipment, Lessee grants to Lessor a security interest in the vehicles listed below (the "Existing Vehicles"). Prior to final acceptance of the Equipment, upon the occurrence of an Event of Default or an Event of Non-appropriation, Lessor shall have all rights and remedies with respect to the Existing Equipment in lieu of what would otherwise be applicable to the Equipment, including, but not limited to, delivery of possession of the Existing Equipment to Lessor pursuant to Section 3.03 and Section 12.02(b). In addition, prior to final acceptance of the Equipment, the provisions of Sections 5.04, 6.01, 6.02, 6.03, 7.01, 7.02, 7.03, 7.04, 8.01, 8.02, 9.01. 9.02, 11.02, 12.02, 12.03, and 12.04 shall be applicable to the Existing Vehicles. Upon final acceptance of the Equipment by execution of the final acceptance certificate for this Schedule, the security interest in the Existing Vehicle shall be released and terminated and the provisions of this Section 7 shall have no force and effect. The Existing Vehicles shall be subject to the registration requirements set forth in Section 10, below, including listing Lessor as Lienholder.

Existing Vehicles						
EQ Number	Year	Make	Model	License	Serial #	
4531	2019	PIERCE	ARROW XT USAR	TBD	4P1BBAGF1KA019924	
4532	2019	PIERCE	ARROW XT	1450181	4P1BAAGF2KA020535	
4534	2019	PIERCE	ARROW XT	1450182	4P1BAAGF6KA020537	

- 8. Acquisition Period. The Acquisition Period applicable to this Equipment Schedule shall end at the conclusion of the 18th month following the date hereof. Lessee will have taken possession of all items of Equipment shown above by said date and shall have executed the final acceptance of the Equipment, as evidenced by the Final Acceptance Certificate executed by Lessee and substantially in the form of *Exhibit E* attached to the Agreement.
- 9. Lease Term. The Lease Term shall consist of the Original Term and six consecutive Renewal Terms, with the final Renewal Term ending on January 30, 2026, subject to earlier termination pursuant to the Agreement.
- 10. Registration. Any Equipment that is a motor vehicle is to be registered and titled as follows:

(a) Registered Owner: City of Chula Vista

(b) Lienholder: Banc of America Public Capital Corp

Northeast Center Building 2059 Northlake Parkway Tucker, GA 30084-5321

Lessee shall be responsible for the correct titling of all Equipment leased hereunder. Lessee will cause the original Certificates of Title to be delivered to Lessor for retention in Lessor's files throughout the Lease Term of the Lease created hereby.

[Signature page follows.]

Dated: July 30, 2020	
LESSOR: Banc of America Public Capital Corp 11333 McCormick Road Hunt Valley II M/C MD5-032-07-05 Hunt Valley, MD 21031 Attention: Contract Administration Fax No.: (443) 541-3057	Lessee: City of Chula Vista 276 4 th Avenue Chula Vista, CA 91910 Attention: Finance Department
By:Name:Title:	Name:
ATTEST:	
By:	_
APPROVED AS TO FORM:	
By:	_
To the extent that the Lease created hereby	anually executed and serially numbered counterparts constitutes chattel paper (as defined in the applicable ownership interest herein may be created through the her than Counterpart No. 1.

EXHIBIT B

PAYMENT SCHEDULE

RENTAL	RENTAL	INTEREST			PREPAYMENT PRICE (Including Prepayment	CASUALTY VALUE (Including Casualty
PAYMENT	PAYMENT	PORTION	PRINCIPAL	OUTSTANDING	Premium, if	Premium, if
DATE	AMOUNT	1.00%	PORTION	BALANCE	Applicable)	Applicable)
07/30/20	-	-	-	2,363,757.44		2,387,395.01
07/30/21	244,133.29	23,637.58	220,495.71	2,143,261.73	NA	2,164,694.35
01/30/22	244,133.29	10,716.31	233,416.98	1,909,844.76	NA	1,928,943.21
07/30/22	244,133.29	9,549.23	234,584.06	1,675,260.70	NA	1,692,013.30
01/30/23	244,133.29	8,376.31	235,756.98	1,439,503.71	NA	1,453,898.75
07/30/23	244,133.29	7,197.52	236,935.77	1,202,567.94	1,202,567.94	1,202,567.94
01/30/24	244,133.29	6,012.84	238,120.45	964,447.50	964,447.50	964,447.50
07/30/24	244,133.29	4,822.24	239,311.05	725,136.45	725,136.45	725,136.45
01/30/25	244,133.29	3,625.68	240,507.61	484,628.84	484,628.84	484,628.84
07/30/25	244,133.29	2,423.15	241,710.14	242,918.70	242,918.70	242,918.70
01/30/26	244,133.29	1,214.59	242,918.70	(0.00)	(0.00)	(0.00)
Total	2,441,332.90	77,575.46	2,363,757.44			

Contract Rate; Taxable Rate. The Contract Rate for this Equipment Schedule is 1.00% per annum. The Taxable Rate for this Equipment Schedule is 1.2763% per annum.

Prepayment Option Commencement Date. For purposes of Section 10.01 of the Agreement, the Prepayment Option Commencement Date for this Equipment Schedule is July 30, 2023.

[Signature page follows.]

LESSOR:	Lessee:			
Banc of America Public Capital Corp	City of Chula Vista			
By:	By:			
Name:	Name:			
Title:	Title:			

[Signature Page for Exhibit B]

EXHIBIT C-1A

FORM OF AUTHORIZING RESOLUTION (AGREEMENT)

[Form not use.]

EXHIBIT C-2A

INCUMBENCY AND AUTHORIZATION CERTIFICATE (AGREEMENT)

The undersigned, a duly ele Chula Vista ("Lessee") certifies as		g of the City of
A. The following listed particle (the "Officials") in the cap facsimile signatures below are true	acity set forth opposite their	
B. The Officials are du deliver the Master Equipment Le "Agreement") and Equipment Schobetween Lessee and Banc of Amothereto and delivered in connection thereof (collectively, the "Operative binding and authorized agreements respective terms.	ease/Purchase Agreement dated ledule No. 01, dated July 30, 2 derica Public Capital Corp ("In therewith, and any future the Agreements"), and the Open	2020 (the "Lease"), each by and Lessor"), all documents related modification(s) or amendments erative Agreements each are the
Name of Official	Title	Signature
Maria Kachadoorian	City Manager	
David Bilby	Director of Finance	
Kerry Bigelow	City Clerk	
Glen Googins	City Attorney	
DATED: JULY 30, 2020	By:	
	NAME:	

(The signer of this Certificate cannot be listed above as authorized to execute the Operative Agreements.)

TITLE: _____

EXHIBIT D

FORM OF OPINION OF COUNSEL TO LESSEE

(to be typed on letterhead of counsel)

Banc of America Public Capital Corp 11333 McCormick Road Hunt Valley II M/C MD5-032-07-05 Hunt Valley, MD 21031

Attention: Contract Administration

Re: Equipment Schedule No. 01, dated July 30, 2020, to Master Equipment Lease/Purchase Agreement, dated as of July 30, 2020, by and between Banc of America Public Capital Corp, as Lessor, and the City of Chula

Vista, as Lessee

Ladies and Gentlemen:

As legal counsel to the City of Chula Vista ("Lessee"), I have examined (a) an executed counterpart of that certain Master Equipment Lease/Purchase Agreement, dated as of July 30, 2020 (the "Agreement") and Exhibits thereto, by and between Banc of America Public Capital Corp, as lessor ("Lessor"), and Lessee; (b) an executed counterpart of Equipment Schedule No. 01, dated July 30, 2020, by and between Lessor and Lessee, which incorporates by reference the terms and provisions of the Agreement (such Equipment Schedule No. 01 together with such incorporated terms and provisions are herein referred to collectively as the "Equipment Schedule"), has attached the Payment Schedule with respect thereto (the "Payment Schedule") executed by Lessee, and provides for the lease of certain property listed in the Equipment Schedule (the "Equipment"); (c) an executed counterpart of the ordinances or resolutions of Lessee with respect to authorization of the transaction contemplated by the Agreement, the Equipment Schedule and documents related thereto; and (d) such other opinions, documents and matters of law as I have deemed necessary in connection with the following opinions. The Agreement, the Equipment Schedule, including the terms and provisions of the Agreement incorporated therein by reference, the related Payment Schedule and the documents relating thereto are herein collectively referred to as the "Transaction Documents."

Based on the foregoing, I am of the following opinions:

1. Lessee is a municipal corporation and charter city duly organized and existing under a charter pursuant to which the City has the right and power to make and enforce all laws and regulations in respect to municipal affairs and certain other matters in accordance with and as more particularly provided in Section 3, 5 and 7 of Article XI of the Constitution of the State of California, duly organized and existing under the laws of the State, and is a political subdivision of the State within the meaning of Section 103(c) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended (the "Code") and the

obligations of Lessee under the Lease will constitute an obligation of Lessee within the meaning of Section 103(a) of the Code, notwithstanding Section 103(b) of the Code.

- 2. Lessee has the requisite power and authority to lease and acquire the Equipment and to execute and deliver the Transaction Documents and to perform its obligations under the Transaction Documents.
- 3. The Transaction Documents have been duly authorized, approved, executed and delivered by and on behalf of Lessee and the Transaction Documents are legal, valid and binding obligations of Lessee, enforceable against Lessee in accordance with their respective terms, except to the extent limited by State and Federal law affecting creditor's remedies and by bankruptcy, reorganization, moratorium or other laws of general application relating to or affecting the enforcement of creditors' rights.
- 4. The authorization, approval, execution and delivery of the Transaction Documents and all other proceedings of Lessee relating to the transactions contemplated thereby have been performed in accordance with all open meeting laws, procurement and public bidding laws and all other applicable State or Federal laws.
- 5. There is no proceeding pending or threatened in any court or before any governmental authority or arbitration board or tribunal that, if adversely determined, would adversely affect the transactions contemplated by the Transaction Documents or the security interest of Lessor or its assigns, as the case may be, in the Equipment under the Lease, or other collateral thereunder.

All capitalized terms herein shall have the same meanings as in the Transaction Documents, unless otherwise provided herein. Lessor and its successors and assigns, and any counsel rendering an opinion on the tax-exempt status of the Rental Payments, are entitled to rely on this opinion.

Printed Name:	Signature:	
Firm:	Dated:	
Address:		
Telephone No.:		

EXHIBIT E

FORM OF FINAL ACCEPTANCE CERTIFICATE

Banc of America Public Capital Corp 11333 McCormick Road Hunt Valley II M/C MD5-032-07-05 Hunt Valley, MD 21031

Attention: Contract Administration

Re: Equipment Schedule No. 01, dated July 30, 2020, to Master Equipment Lease/Purchase Agreement, dated as of July 30, 2020, by and between Banc of America Public Capital Corp, as Lessor, and the City of Chula Vista, as Lessee

Ladies and Gentlemen:

In accordance with the above-referenced Master Equipment Lease/Purchase Agreement (the "Agreement"), the undersigned Lessee hereby certifies and represents to, and agrees with, Lessor as follows:

- 1. All of the Equipment listed in the above-referenced Equipment Schedule (the "Equipment Schedule") has been delivered, installed and accepted on the date hereof.
- 2. Lessee has conducted such inspection and/or testing of the Equipment listed in the Equipment Schedule as it deems necessary and appropriate and hereby acknowledges that it accepts the Equipment for all purposes.
- 3. Lessee is currently maintaining the insurance coverage required by Section 7.02 of the Agreement.
- 4. Lessee hereby reaffirms that the representations, warranties and covenants contained in the Agreement and incorporated into the Equipment Schedule by reference are true and correct as of the date hereof.
- 5. (a) No event or condition that constitutes, or with notice or lapse of time, or both, would constitute, an Event of Default exists at the date hereof under any Lease currently in effect; (b) no Material Adverse Change has occurred since the date of the execution and delivery of the Agreement; (c) no Event of Non-appropriation under any Lease currently in effect has occurred or been threatened; and (d) no Lease has been terminated as the result of the occurrence of an Event of Default or an Event of Non-appropriation.

Date:		
	Lessee:	
	City of Chula Vista	
	D	
	By:	
	Name:	
	Title	

Capitalized terms used, but not defined, in this Final Acceptance Certificate shall have the same meanings as when such terms are used in the Agreement.

EXHIBIT F

FORM OF SELF-INSURANCE CERTIFICATE

Banc of America Public Capital Corp 11333 McCormick Road Hunt Valley II M/C MD5-032-07-05 Hunt Valley, MD 21031

Attention: Contract Administration

Re: Equipment Schedule No. 01, dated July 30, 2020, to Master Equipment Lease/Purchase Agreement, dated as of July 30, 2020, by and between Banc of America Public Capital Corp, as Lessor, and the City of Chula Vista, as Lessee

In connection with the above-referenced Equipment Schedule (the "Equipment Schedule"), the City of Chula Vista (the "Lessee") hereby warrants and represents to Banc of America Public Capital Corp the following information. The terms capitalized herein but not defined herein shall have the meanings assigned to them in the above-referenced Master Equipment Lease/Purchase Agreement (the "Agreement") incorporated into the Equipment Schedule by reference.

The Lessee is self-insured for damage or destruction to the Equipment listed in the

Equipment Schedule (herein, the "Equipment"). The dollar amount limit for property damage to
the Equipment under such self-insurance program is \$ [The Lessee
maintains an umbrella insurance policy for claims in excess of Lessee's self-insurance limits for
property damage to the Equipment which policy has a dollar limit for property damage to the
Equipment under such policy of \$]
2. The Lessee is self-insured for liability for injury or death of any person or damage
or loss of property arising out of or relating to the condition or operation of the Equipment. The
dollar limit for such liability claims under the Lessee's self-insurance program is
\$. [The Lessee maintains an umbrella insurance policy for claims in excess
of Lessee's self-insurance limits for liability which policy has a dollar limit for liabilities for
* *
injury and death to persons as well as damage or loss of property arising out of or relating to the
condition or operation of the Equipment in the amount of \$
[3]. The Lessee maintains a self-insurance fund. Monies in the self-insurance fund
[are/are not] subject to annual appropriation. The total amount maintained in the self-insurance
fund to cover Lessee's self-insurance liabilities is \$ [Amounts paid from
the Lessee's self-insurance fund are subject to a dollar per claim of \$]
The Besser s self instituted fatta are subject to a dollar per elatifi of \$\phi

1 .	for which it ha	as self-insured fi	in a self-insurance from the following sources are limited	
4. maintained		reto are copies	of certificates of i	nsurance with respect to policies
			Lessee:	
			City of Chula	Vista
			By: Name: Title:	

EXHIBIT G

RESERVED

Ехнівіт Н

FORM OF NOTICE AND ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF ASSIGNMENT

Dated _____

BANC OF AMERICA PUBLIC CAPITAL CORP ("Assignor") hereby gives notice that, as of
, 20, it has assigned and sold to ("Assignee") all of
Assignor's right, title and interest in, to and under Equipment Schedule No. 01, dated July 30,
2020 (including the Payment Schedule attached thereto, the "Equipment Schedule"), which
incorporates by reference the terms and provisions of that certain Master Equipment
Lease/Purchase Agreement dated as of July 30, 2020 (the "Agreement"), each by and between
Assignor and the City of Chula Vista ("Lessee"), together with all exhibits, schedules, riders,
addenda and attachments related thereto, and all certifications and other documents delivered in
connection therewith, the Rental Payments and other amounts due under the Lease (as such term
is hereinafter defined), all of Assignor's right, title and interest in the Equipment listed in the
Equipment Schedule and any other collateral (collectively, the "Assigned Property").

For purposes of this Notice and Acknowledgment of Assignment (the "Acknowledgment"), "Lease" means collectively the Equipment Schedule and the terms and provisions of the Agreement incorporated therein by reference, together with all exhibits, schedules, riders, addenda and attachments related thereto, and all certifications and other documents delivered in connection therewith. The term "Lease" specifically excludes all other Equipment Schedules entered into under the Agreement and Rental Payments other than with respect to the Equipment Schedule. Each capitalized term used but not defined herein has the meaning set forth in the Agreement.

- 1. Lessee hereby acknowledges the effect of the assignment of the Assigned Property and absolutely and unconditionally agrees to deliver to Assignee all Rental Payments and other amounts coming due under the Lease in accordance with the terms thereof on and after the date of this Acknowledgment.
- 2. Lessee hereby agrees that: (i) Assignee shall have all the rights of Lessor under the Lease and all related documents, including, but not limited to, the rights to issue or receive all notices and reports, to give all consents or agreements to modifications thereto, to receive title to the Equipment in accordance with the terms of the Lease, to declare a default and to exercise all rights and remedies thereunder in connection with the occurrence of an Event of Non-appropriation or an Event of Default; and (ii) except as provided in Section 3.03 of the Agreement, the obligations of Lessee to make Rental Payments and to perform and observe the other covenants and agreements contained in the Lease shall be absolute and unconditional in all events without abatement, diminution, deduction, set-off or defense.

	(this "Acknowle					knowledgment of the Lease is true,
		Rental Payment f Rental Paymen ental Payments	t	\$ \$		- - -
Default (or e a default) h threatened w	vent which with t as occurred ther ith respect thereto	he passage of tir eunder and no o.	ne or the giv Event of N	ving of no Von-appro	tice or both priation ha	ded, no Event of n would constitute as occurred or is
the Agreeme						y Section 11.01 of accordance with
amounts con be remitted t	ning due pursuant	to the Lease on following addre	and after the	e date of t	his Acknow	yments and other wledgment should vided to Lessee in

ACKNOWLEDGED AND AGREED:	
Lessee:	
LESSEE:	
By:	
Name:	
Title:	
ASSIGNOR: BANC OF AMERICA PUBLIC CAPITA	AL CORP
[FOR EXHIBIT PURPOSES ONLY]	
By:	
Name:	
Title:	

EXHIBIT I

ESCROW AND ACCOUNT CONTROL AGREEMENT

[Not Applicable]